

राष्ट्रीय फैशन टेक्नोलॉजी संसथान वस्त्र मंत्रालय,भारत सरकार सिडको,इलेक्ट्रॉनिक काम्प्लेक्स रंगरेट श्रीनगर 191132,जम्मू कश्मीर National Institute of Fashion Technology Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India SIDCO Electronic Complex Rangreth, Srinagar-191132 J&K

16349/NIFT/Sgr/Admin/Standing Counsel/2020/404

Dated: 01-12-2020

Expression of Interest for Engagement of Standing Counsel

NIFT Srinagar invites CVs from desirous candidates for engagement of Standing Counsel on contract basis for a period of one year which can be extended on the basis of performance. Interested candidates may send their detailed CVs along with certificates of educational qualification & experiences on <u>establishment.srinagar@nift.ac.in</u> by or before **20-12-2020 (05:30 PM)**

General Instructions

- 1. The applicant should have passed LLB final year Course.
- 2. The applicant should be eligible to appear before the High Court , J&K as an advocate
- 3. The applicant should have a minimum experience of five years of handling cases before High Courts, CATs or lower courts in Srinagar & Budgam.
- 4. All correspondence from institute including interview letter, if any, shall be sent only on the email address provided by the applicant in the CV.
- 5. The applicant shall have to present themselves before competent authority (CA) or a Screening Committee framed by CA in order to access their capabilities with regard to specific requirements of NIFT Srinagar.
- 6. The decision of CA in all matters relating to eligibility, acceptance or rejection of applications, mode of selection, and conduct of Interview will be final and binding on candidates.
- 7. Fees/legal charges for case(s) assigned (if engaged) shall be as per the policy notified by Government of India Ministry of Law, Justice and Co. Affairs, Department of Legal Affairs from time to time.
- 8. Employees of Government Departments and/or PSUs/ Autonomous bodies under Government will be considered only if they submit NOC from the employer.
- 9. The engagement of panel shall normally be for a period of one year which can be extended on the basis of reports and performance.
- 10. NIFT Srinagar reserves the right to fill or not fill any /all the positions advertised or postpone the recruitment process of the same.
- 11. Scrutiny of the CVs will be done to ascertain the eligibility & suitability of the candidates and only shortlisted candidates will be considered/ called for the further selection process/ interview.

Sd/-OSD – Administration NIFT Srinagar (Ph. No's : 0194-2300994 Extn#302)

Dated: 01-12-2020